

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD
OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAROLINE BROWN
BROWN & PEISCH PLLC
1233 20th Street, NW
Suite 505
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for Moda
Health Plan, Inc.*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
C. HARKER RHODES IV
LAURA WOLK
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioners

February 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual and Statutory Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision, Which Will Govern All Cases Involving Government Payment Obligations, Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Precedents	18
A. Congress Did Not Eliminate the Government’s Obligations Under §1342 With the Clarity Demanded by This Court’s Precedents.....	19
B. The Federal Circuit’s Confusion Over This Court’s Precedents Only Underscores The Need For Review.....	26
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	32
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit, *Moda Health
Plan, Inc. v. United States*, No. 17-1994
(June 14, 2018) App-1

Appendix B

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit, *Blue Cross and
Blue Shield of North Carolina v. United
States*, No. 17-2154 (July 9, 2018) App-61

Appendix C

Order Denying Rehearing En Banc,
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit, *Moda Health Plan, Inc.
v. United States*, No. 17-1994
(Nov. 6, 2018)..... App-63

Appendix D

Opinion and Order, United States Court
of Federal Claims, *Moda Health
Plan, Inc. v. United States*, No. 16-649C
(Feb. 9, 2017) App-85

Appendix E

Memorandum Opinion and Order, United
States Court of Federal Claims, *Blue
Cross and Blue Shield of North Carolina
v. United States*, No. 16-651C
(April 18, 2017) App-153

Appendix F

Relevant Statutory Provisions App-207
42 U.S.C. §18062..... App-207

Consolidated and Further Continuing
Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L.
No. 113-235, § 227, 128 Stat. 2130,
2491 (2014)..... App-209

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,
Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 225, 129 Stat.
2242, 2624 (2015)..... App-209

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017,
Pub. L. No. 115-31, § 223, 131 Stat. 135,
543 (2016)..... App-209

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldridge v. Williams</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 9 (1845).....	23
<i>Belknap v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 588 (1893).....	21, 27
<i>Cook Cty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	19
<i>Dr. Foster’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1222 (K.B. 1614)	20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	2, 19, 20, 36
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs. Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	24
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)	21
<i>Harford v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 109 (1814)	2, 19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	36
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016).....	12, 34
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 1 (2017).....	12
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Prod. S.E., Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	31
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19, 21

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> <i>v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	31
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	14
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	16, 21, 35
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994).....	25
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	20
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	21, 22, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	12, 27
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	31
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A.</i> <i>v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1254	4
28 U.S.C. §1491	18, 33
42 U.S.C. §18031	4
42 U.S.C. §18062	5, 6
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113- 235, §227, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014)	
	9
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, §225, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015) ...	
	10, 22
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, §223, 131 Stat. 135 (2016)	
	10, 22
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 §1255 (2010)	
	8

Regulations

45 C.F.R. Pt. 153	6
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013)	
	6, 7, 26
Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment, 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012)	
	6

Other Authorities

160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014)	13
Daniel W. Sacks, et al., The Effect of the Risk Corridors Program on Marketplace Premiums and Participation, Nat'l Bureau	

of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 24129 (2017), https://bit.ly/2FobV73	34
H. Rule XXI.2.....	20
Jeff Manning, <i>Moda Sues U.S. Government Demanding Promised \$180 Million</i> , OregonLive, June 1, 2016, https://bit.ly/2R6Xff3	11
Nicholas Bagley, <i>Trouble on the Exchanges: Does the United States Owe Billions to Health Insurers?</i> , 375 New Eng. J. Med. 2017 (2016).....	34
S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014)	26
S. Rule XVI	20
